



### **GOVERNMENT OF KERALA**

### **Abstract**

Health & Family Welfare Department - Kerala State Organ and Tissue Transplantation Organization (K-SOTTO) - Governing Body and Executive Committee - Constituted - Orders Issued

## **HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE (B) DEPARTMENT**

G.O.(Ms)No.250/2021/H&FWD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 23/12/2021

Read:- 1. G.O(Ms) No.146/2021/H&FWD dated 06.08.2021

2. Letter Number DME/3550/2021/K3 dated 04.11.2021 from the Director of Medical Education

### **ORDER**

As per the Government Order read as 1st paper above, sanction was accorded for the establishment of Kerala State Organ and Tissue Transplant Organisation as per Rule-31 of Transplantation of Human Organs and Tissues Rules, 2014 as a statutory organisation under the Transplantation of Human Organs Act, 1994 and also to register the same as a Society under the provision of Travancore-Cochin Literary, Scientific & Charitable Societies Registration Act, 1955. The Director of Medical Education, as per letter read as 2nd paper above, has informed that K-SOTTO has been registered as a Society on 22.09.2021.

2. In the above circumstances, as stated in the Memorandum of Association of the Society, Government hereby constitute the Governing Body and the Executive Committee of Kerala State Organ and Tissue Transplant Organisation, comprising of the following members:-

# **Governing Body**

- 1. Hon'ble Minister for Health and Family Welfare Department, Government of Kerala - Chairperson
- 2. Additional Chief Secretary/Principal Secretary/Secretary, Health and Family Welfare Department, Government of Kerala Vice Chairperson/Convener
- 3. Additional Chief Secretary/Principal Secretary/Secretary, Finance Department (Expenditure), Government of Kerala Member
- 4. Additional Chief Secretary/Principal Secretary/Secretary, Social Justice Department, Government of Kerala Member
- 5. Secretary, Law Department, Government of Kerala Member

#### File No.HEALTH-B1/332/2020-HEALTH

- 6. Director of Medical Education, Government of Kerala Member
- 7. Director of Health Services, Government of Kerala Member
- 8. State Mission Director, National Health Mission, Government of Kerala Member
- 9. Executive Director, State Health Agency Member
- 10. Director, Kerala State IT Mission Member
- 11. Executive Director cum Member Secretary of the Society Member
- 12. Head of an NGO working in the field of organ donation and transplantation with National or State level functioning, to be nominated by Government for a tenure of 3 years Member

### **Executive Committee**

- 1. Additional Chief Secretary/Principal Secretary/Secretary, Health and Family Welfare Department, Government of Kerala Chairperson
- 2. Director of Medical Education, Government of Kerala Member
- 3. Director of Health Services, Government of Kerala Member
- 4. Finance Officer of the Society Member
- 5. Executive Director cum Member Secretary of the Society Convener
- 6. Chairman of Human Ethics Committee of one of the Government Medical Colleges of Kerala nominated by Governing Body for a tenure of 3 years Member
- 7. Administrative Officer of the Society Member
- 3. The Governing Body and Executive Committee shall function in accordance with the Rules and Regulations of the Society, approved vide Government Order read above.

(By order of the Governor) Vijayakumar S Joint Secretary

The Director of Medical Education, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Director of Health Services, Thiruvananthapuram.

The State Mission Director, National Health Mission, Thiruvananthapuram The Executive Director, State Health Agency, Artech Meenakshi Plaza, 5th

and 8th Floor, Opp. Government Women & Child Hospital, Thycaud,

Thiruvananthapuram - 695 014

The Director, Kerala State IT Mission, Vrindavan Gardens, Saankethika, near EPF Office, Pattom P.O., Thiruvananthapuram

The Principal & Chairman, District Level Authorisation Committee,

#### File No.HEALTH-B1/332/2020-HEALTH

Government Medical College, Thiruvananthapuram/Alappuzha/Kottayam/Ernakulam/Thrissur/Kozhikkode

Dr. Noble Gracious, Nodal Officer, Kerala Network for Organ Sharing, Government Medical College, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Principal Accountant General (Audit/A&E), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram. The Information & Public Relation Department (Web & New Media) Stock file/Office Copy

Copy to:- PS to Chief Minister

PS to Minister, Health and Women & Child Development PA to Additional Chief Secretary, Health & Family Welfare Department

PA to Principal Secretary, Health & Family Welfare Department

PA to Secretary, Finance (Expenditure) Department

PA to Secretary, Social Justice Department

PA to Secretary, Law Department

Forwarded/By order

Section Officer